BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS o @ AUDITOR
NEAL MESSER, Chairman t . KAREN RICHARD
PAUL CLARYS, Vice-Chair ar o

BERNIE MARSH

DEAN FRANCHUK County DEPUTY AUDITOR

CORY WHITE ‘North Dakota Lana Jahner

OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE STARK COUNTY COMMISSION
September 16, 2025

Chairman Messer called the regular meeting of the Stark County Board of Commissioners to order at
9:00 a.m. Commissioners Present: Dean Franchuk, Paul Clarys, Bernie Marsh, Neal Messer, and Cory
White. Department Heads Present: Auditor Karen Richard, Sheriff Corey Lee, State’s Attorney Amanda
Engelstad, Human Resources Joetta Pearcy, Planner Stephen Josephson, Tax Director Natalie Wandler,
Veterans Service Office Jessica McClellan, County Agent Kurt Froelich, Maintenance Director Wayne
Schatz, Recorder Kim Kasian, Weed Control Officer Travis Jepson, and Emergency Services Director
Alaynea Decker.

Marsh adds the Park Director position, Clarys adds Lakeview Park project, and Messer adds a livestock
building change order.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: White

To ratify the agenda as amended.

All voted aye, motion carried.

Pearcy presents information on the 2026 health insurance renewal at a 19.3% increase. The co-pay plan
is the driving force behind the increase, as more was paid in claims than premiums collected. She
presented options for raising the deductible to $750, $1000, or $1250. The max out-of-pocket could be
increased, too. Pearcy recommends the $750 deductible for an individual and $1500 for a family, out-of-
pocket expense of $3750 for an individual and $7500 for a family. Messer says if we kept the current plan
at a 19.3% increase, and the county covers a % of the increase and the employee covers the rest, is there
a benefit to the employees vs going to the higher deductible plan? Pearcy feels the current plan isn’t
sustainable, as employees aren’t paying enough of the cost of their care. 32% of our members met the
$500 deductible, which is very high, and 29% of the family met the $1,000 deductible. Pearcy suggests
that unless we start making our employees pay more in the deductible and out-of-pocket costs, costs will
continue to increase. White says there has been some discussion about years of service applying to the
health insurance premium, and he would be somewhat favorable with some type of longevity for a
retention tool. Messer feels the 10% premium increase option takes the longevity discussion off the
board, but the 7% increase may open the longevity option up. Pearcy feels the employees would prefer
to move up in their deductible and lower the premium. Pearcy says if they go with 5% every 5 years, after
10 years, the single plan would be paying zero, and other tiers would be after 20 years of service.
MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Clarys

To go with the 7% increase plan, also with 2.5% every 5 years for singles and 5% for families every 5 years,
for the retention discussion.

AMENDED MOTION BY: White ~ AMENDED SECONDED BY: Clarys

To go with the 7% increase plan, also with 2.5% every 5 years for singles and 5% for families every 5 years,
for the retention discussion, starting with the benefit-eligible date.

Roll call: White — aye, Clarys — aye, Franchuk — aye, Marsh —aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Messer opens the Budget Hearing at 9:34 a.m. and calls for any comments from the public three times.
No comments were heard. Messer closes the 2026 Public Budget Hearing at 9:35 a.m.

2026 Budget Review

Governing Board

Richard notes no changes, except for a 3% increase in salaries. Messer notes the proposed budget would
increase the budget from $155,580 to $159,880.

MOTION BY: White  SECONDED BY: Clarys

To table until next discussion.

All voted aye, motion carried.

Human Resources

Messer brings up the compensation plan and the different options. Richard raises some questions on the
pay matrix and why some of the departments are using a $30 million or more taxable value, and some are
not. Some positions use an average wage, some use a median, and some use an average median wage,
making it hard to figure out the wages. Richard also says the median and spread are affecting increases
more than they thought. She brings up that in Human Resources, there are only 13 HR Directors in the
state of ND, and Pearcy’s wage is being compared to the top tier, where some departments have 50 plus
on the NDACO salary survey to compare to. Richard also questions where some of the titles came from,
and is it done the same for all departments? White says we have 5 Directors within Stark County, and it



looks like Joetta was hired as a director. Messer says that at hiring, probably a lot less thought went into
the title, rather than the duties and responsibilities. Pearcy responds to using the median vs the average
and says it is not a perfect science, as the median of HR Directors is $51.89, and across ND it is $60.00,
and she knew that was too high, so she left it at $50.88. Messer says that it equates to 4% increase over
last year. Richard also asks about the 75% spread and where that amount came from. Pearcy says she
had originally been using 150% but didn’t feel that was enough, as she would get feedback from the
commission that the minimum wasn’t low enough, so she made the spread larger. Richard also asks to
change the median; you are just messing with the low until it gets close to what the median should be —
Pearcy agrees. White says when we put it together, it seemed fair. Nothing is perfect, and if we want
perfect, we will go with a 1.75% increase across the board for everyone. Richard asks if it makes sense to
do the $30 million taxable value and higher across the board for all departments? Pearcy says for positions
like the Auditor, Sheriff, State’s Attorney, Tax Director, and Recorder, she found that a lot of the smaller
counties don’t pay the same as the larger counties do, or sometimes the staff work part-time, so she just
considered the wages of the counties with a taxable value of $30 million and above. Messer is struggling
with when this matrix was adopted, he understood increases to be 2.75% to 3%, maybe 3.25%, and now
the first one is at 4%. Pearcy asks if they would like her to make her median lower. Messer feels they
have the ability to change the compensation in any department, that their hands aren’t tied. White agrees
as a commission they can make some adjustments, but they put a lot of effort into making something fair
and workable. Pearcy says the people on the high end of their scales are only getting 1.75%, so if you
make the merit matrix less because you don’t want to give her 4% then it is going to make it less for
everyone else too.

MOTION BY: White  SECONDED BY: Clarys

To approve the HR budget for 2026.

Roll call: White —aye, Clarys —aye, Franchuk — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — nay, motion carried.

Auditor

Richard presents the Auditor budget, noting that one change was made to her salary. On her salary, the
private sector payables are much higher, so when Joetta created Richard’s salary range, she took the
average, which was $47.75, instead of the median, which is $45.11. Richard adjusted her scale to $45.11.
And with the step program vs the percentage program, year after year, you may fall in between a step.
On Richard’s current salary, she is in between a step, so if she went up one step, that would have been
just over a $600 increase. So, what she proposed is to go to step 10, which is about a step and a half.
There is the same issue in the State's Attorney's budget, also. Pearcy says she did not think of that, and
her idea was to get someone on a step this year, and typically with step scales, you don’t change the step
amounts for 3 or 4 years. She feels we can change the scale every 3 years. White suggests the policy may
need to be updated. Richard also has a request for her admin assistant, as she started at a low starting
rate and is proposing that she be moved to $52,000. Messer is fine with the admin assistant increase, as
the biggest increase usually comes in year one. White questions why we hired someone for less than
market value. Richard says she hired her low as there is a large training curve in the Auditor office and
she wanted to see how she could do the job, and feels that it is a good financial decision to start them low
and increase them once they can do the job. White recommends a $5,200.00 increase, which is $2.50 an
hour.

MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Marsh

To adjust the Admin Assistant salary to $50,960.00.

Roll call: White —aye, Marsh —aye, Clarys — aye, Franchuk— aye, Messer — nay, motion carried.

County Planner

Messer says this is a 50% reimbursed position with the City. He also says that with the expansion of the
city’s ETZ, this has pulled several requests from the county into the city jurisdiction, and he wants to make
sure we are utilizing this position fully. Josephson says he spends 50% of his time at the county and 50%
at the city.

MOTION BY: Franchuk SECONDED BY: White

To approve the Planning Budget.

Roll call: Franchuk —aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Clarys—aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

County Recorder

Kasian says she attends the PRIA meetings quarterly, which is about $260 in travel costs, thus an increase
in the travel line.

MOTION BY: White  SECONDED BY: Franchuk

To approve the Recorder Budget.

Roll call: White — aye, Franchuk — aye, Clarys — aye, Marsh— aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Tax Equalization

Wandler comments on the pay matrix and says that if you compare her office to the same counties as
Joetta’s or HR, her median will go up by almost $8.00. Messer says in 2025, Wandler’s compensation with
longevity is about $87,400, and under the merit proposal, it would move to $88,802, which is about 1.4%
and he is struggling with some of this as it’s based on information that very few have verified. We are
pushing forward with over 3% and he feels there is injustice on those with longevity on the merit matrix.




Wandler says if you look at NDACO, the median is $40.67, but her median is $37.13. Pearcy says that the
scale does not represent the median; it shows the lowest wage and the highest wage, and the median is
$37.20. Wandler says if you use 13 counties, it is $45.10, which are the counties with large cities that are
comparable to Stark. Wandler says the League of Cities was also way higher.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: White

To approve the Director of Tax Equalization budget.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Franchuk — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Elections

Richard presents the election budget based on 2022 numbers. They are also working on an updated JPA
for cities and schools that will be 40 cents per ballot cast in that district.

MOTION BY: White  SECONDED BY: Franchuk

To approve the election budget.

Roll call: White — aye, Franchuk — aye, Clarys — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Public Safety

Lee says on his proposed salaries, it is about a 3.5% increase, but the differential pay will be going away,
which will drop the number down to 2.4%. The total proposed budget is a 2.5% increase. Messer says
several positions are 4% or higher, and numerous individuals are under 3%. Messer asks for clarification
on the columns and that the proposed is a combination of steps and merit. Lee says this is setting up the
distance between ranks, and if we are going into this matrix, he feels this is a good jumping-up point and
puts them closer to the police department. Richard clarifies the columns — Column J is if they followed
the matrix like other departments, column K is what Lee sent, and then column L is what Pearcy put
together.

MOTION BY: Marsh

To accept the Public Safety budget, column L.

Motion dies for lack of a Second.

Messer asks about transports and where they are paid out of. Richard says they are under non-
departmental expenses.

MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Marsh

To approve the Sheriff’s Department to do the merit and step for the 2026 budget — column L.

Roll call: White — aye, Marsh —aye, Franchuk — nay, Clarys — nay, Messer — nay, motion failed.

Messer recommends that this budget be included with those that are worked on between now and then.
Lee asks for a discussion on what needs to be changed. Messer said his challenge is the disparity in all of
the positions overall.

Break 11:01 a.m.—-11:15a.m.

Veteran’s Service

White questions the co-compensation of $8,125.00. Richard says it is for 5 counties at $1,625.00 per
county.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: Franchuk

To approve the Veteran’s Service budget.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, Franchuk — aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

States Attorney

Messer notes the States Attorney has elected to do steps for her staff’s salary increases. Richard says
this is where you start seeing the falling in between steps, and based on what was discussed with the
step adjusting every 3 years, it might be a step and a % to get them on a step this year, and then a step
after that in the following years.

MOTION BY: Franchuk  SECONDED BY: White

To approve the State’s Attorney budget.

Roll call: Franchuk — aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Clarys —aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Building and Grounds

MOTION BY: White  SECONDED BY: Clarys

To approve the Building and Grounds budget.

Roll call: White — aye, Clarys —aye, Franchuk — aye, Marsh —aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Disaster Emergency Services

Decker provides an overview of the EMPG grant, which will provide $35,000 for her salary. She also
adjusted 100% of her salary for this budget under Emergency Management for more reimbursement
and to help balance the 911 salary with the addition of more dispatchers.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: Franchuk

To approve the Emergency Service budget.

Roll call: Clarys — aye, Franchuk — aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

E911



Deckers says the only changes are the moving around of her salary and the addition of more
dispatchers.

MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Clarys

To approve the E911 budget.

Roll call: White — aye, Clarys — aye, Franchuk — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Information Technology

Pearcy says Kirkpatrick’s salary has a merit increase of 3.85% and a $2.14 increase to market to get him
to at least $33.38 per hour, changing his pay scale to Network Administrator. Wentz's scale went to the
IT Senior scale, and his increase is to $27.91, 3.25% merit and $2.16 to market.

MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Clarys

To approve the IT budget.

Roll call: White —aye, Clarys —aye, Franchuk — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

County Road

Miller says there is an expected $1.1 million coming in 2026 from the Prairie Dog Funding. Messer
discusses Miller’s position, having served as the Road Superintendent, and longevity is going away.
MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: Franchuk

To move Miller into the Road Superintendent position.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, Marsh —aye, White — aye, Franchuk — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.
Miller accepts the position.

Messer says there is $110,000 in the proposed budget for the Road Superintendent and $89,128 for
Miller’s current position. Messer feels this position is close to a $100,000 position, and he would like to
leave room for growth; he proposes between $95,000 and $99,000.

MOTION BY: Franchuk  SECONDED BY: Clarys

To set Miller’s salary at $100,000.00.

AMENDED MOTION BY: Franchuk ~ AMENDED SECONDED BY: Clarys

To set Miller’s salary at $100,000.00, effective immediately.

Roll call: Franchuk —aye, Clarys —aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Clarys
To set Miller’s old-line budget to $64,500.00.
Roll call: White —aye, Clarys —aye, Franchuk — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Clarys
To table approving the road budget until the next meeting.
Roll call: White —aye, Clarys —aye, Franchuk — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

County Jail

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: White

To approve the County Jail budget.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Franchuk — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Weed Department

Jepson says the only big change to the budget is the chemical budget. They removed the budget for
new equipment purchased and dumped that into the chemical budget in anticipation of increased
chemical costs.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: Marsh

To approve the Weed Department budget.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, Marsh —aye, White — aye, Franchuk — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

County Agent

Froehlich says he and others are state employees whose wages are a 50/50 split with NDSU, and there is
a proposed 3% salary increase, and they put in 3% for the admin assistants; otherwise, the budget
remains much the same.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: Franchuk

To approve the County Agent budget.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, Franchuk — aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

County Park

Messer suggests this be tabled and brought back at the next meeting.

MOTION BY: Marsh SECONDED BY: Clarys

To table until the next meeting.

Roll call: Marsh —aye, Clarys — aye, Franchuk — aye, White — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Emergency Fund
MOTION BY: Franchuk SECONDED BY: White




To approve the Emergency Fund budget.
Roll call: Franchuk —aye, White —aye, Marsh —aye, Clarys — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

LEC Maintenance Budget

Richard says this budget is controlled by the LEC board. This budget is the Stark County share of the
SWMCCC budget. The $72,000 Capital Improvements has Stark County contributing $6,000 a month,
and SWMCCC also contributing $6000.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: White

To approve the LEC Maintenance budget.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, White —aye, Marsh — aye, Franchuk — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Capital Improvement

Richard says there is a balance in this budget. She also says there is a $1,000,000 line added for the LEC
Building. There are 2 projects at the LEC — Sanitary Sewer Piping replacement for $589,000 and
Domestic Water Piping Alternate for $255,000. She reports SMCCCC is made up of 8 counties, and their
cost share is based on population; thus, Stark County is responsible for approximately 70%. She says
SWMCCC was looking at a BND repair loan, but they don’t have their own tax levy, so Stark County
would need to pledge their tax levy and would need to take the loan out. She doesn’t feel we should
borrow money if we have money available in Capital Improvements.

MOTION BY: Marsh SECONDED BY: Clarys

To approve the Capital Improvement budget.

Roll call: Marsh —aye, Clarys — aye, Franchuk — aye, White — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Victim Witness

Richard says the salary is a step like the States Attorney. Federal funding is currently nonexistent, and
the state has taken over, replacing that funding.

MOTION BY: White SECONDED BY: Franchuk

To approve the Victim Witness budget.

Roll call: White — aye, Franchuk —aye, Marsh — aye, Clarys — aye, Messer —aye, motion carried.

2026 Contributions
Richard reviewed the contributions requested for 2026. Messer suggests this be tabled until the next
meeting.

Lakeview Park

Clarys reports on the Lakeview Park project. In the past, there was some discussion with some
homeowners in Lakeview Estates regarding the playground. A piece of the equipment has arrived, so he
met with Dickinson Parks & Rec as they were going to install the equipment. He has also recruited Mel
Zent to get some quotes together for the picnic shelter. He says the piece of equipment that was
delivered is not what was promised to these homeowners. The piece of equipment was $34,743.80
delivered. There is a 25% restocking fee, and we have paid $3,000 for shipping, plus another $3,000 to
ship it back. In addition, there are 2 additional pieces of equipment, around $15,000, that are on
backorder, and we have the opportunity to cancel those with no restocking fee. Clarys has reached out
to a local vendor to get some information. Clarys is looking for guidance to possibly cancel the 2 pieces
of equipment that haven’t arrived.

MOTION BY: Marsh SECONDED BY: Clarys

To authorize the cancellation of the Bounce & Balance Spring Rider and the Leap Climber.

Discussion: Messer says we have paid $34,743.80, and we had certain dollars budgeted for this entire
park. Where are we currently sitting on the budget? Clarys says that on the budget of $125,000, and with
this full amount of $50,000, we were already at $91,000.

Roll call: Marsh — aye, Clarys — aye, Franchuk —aye, White — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Messer presents 2 change orders on the Livestock Building. Change order #3 is part of the building
permit process. They are requesting a safety plan for the building, and it has to be professionally done
at a cost of $6,129.00. Messer recommends approval.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: White

To approve.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Franchuk — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Change order #4 is for moisture insulation upgrade, and Messer would like to look at it first, but would
like the authorization to move forward on it — cost is $16,100.00.

MOTION BY: Clarys SECONDED BY: White

To approve contingent upon Messer’s findings.

Roll call: Clarys —aye, White — aye, Marsh — aye, Franchuk — aye, Messer — aye, motion carried.

Marsh asks to reevaluate the Park Director position; he says other counties are going to Event Directors
& Marketing. He presented a job description he had put together; he feels the wage would remain the



same. Messer would like to see us study this, and is there an opportunity to team up with someone on
this? The commission will review for discussion at a later time.

Messer notes there are no public comments.

Commissioner White made a MOTION to adjourn at 12:45 p.m., Commissioner Clarys SECONDED,
Adjourned.

%MQ\AWC\

Karen Richard, Auditor

Neal Messer, Chairman




